UK GAAP and under IFRS at 29 August 2004, the date of transition to IFRS, and as at 3 September 2005.
The UK GAAP financial statement has been extracted from the previously published UK GAAP financial
statement for the period ended 3 September 2005.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 2 SEPTEMBER 2006

100
Debenhams

Annual report and accounts 2006

34 Reconciliation of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS continued
Debenhams plc (formerly Debenhams Retail Holdings Limited) was incorporated on 10 May 2005.
As a result, there is no UK GAAP consolidated balance sheet for the Group at 29 August 2004. However,
under IFRS, the acquisition of the Debenhams Group on 24 May 2005 is treated as a reverse acquisition,
and therefore, an IFRS comparative balance sheet at this date has been presented. The adjustments
have been split into four different categories: IFRS 3 “Business Combinations”, effects of presentation
items, effects of measurement items, and other items.

Reconciliation of equity at 29 August 2004
UK GAAP Effects of Effects of IFRS

29 August presentation measurement 29 August
2004 IFRS 3 items items Other 2004

£m £m £m £m £m £m

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible assets – 800.0 (b) 6.9 (d) – – 806.9
Property, plant and equipment – 1,038.9 (b) (6.9) (d) – – 1,032.0
Deferred tax asset – 3.9 (b) – 39.3 (k,l,m) 14.2 (n) 57.4

– 1,842.8 – 39.3 14.2 1,896.3

Current assets
Inventories – 167.4 (b) – – – 167.4
Trade and other receivables – 62.4 (b) – – (14.4) (n) 48.0
Cash and cash equivalents – 159.3 (b) – – – 159.3

– 389.1 – – (14.4) 374.7

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
– bank overdraft and borrowings – (43.1) (b) – – – (43.1)
Trade and other payables – (359.9) (b) – 34.2 (k,m) – (325.7)
Provisions – – (4.8) (g) – – (4.8) (i)

– (403.0) (4.8) 34.2 – (373.6)

Net current (liabilities)/assets – (13.9) (4.8) 34.2 (14.4) 1.1

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
– bank overdraft and borrowings – (1,829.2) (b) – – – (1,829.2)
Deferred tax liabilities – (99.4) (b,c) – (18.2) (j) – (117.6)
Other non-current liabilities – – – (143.5) (k,l) – (143.5)
Provisions – (13.0) (b) 4.8 (g) – – (8.2)
Defined benefit obligation – – – – (47.4) (n) (47.4)

– (1,941.6) 4.8 (161.7) (47.4) (2,145.9)

Net liabilities – (112.7) – (88.2) (47.6) (248.5)

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share premium – 1.0 (b) – – – 1.0
Retained earnings – (113.7) – (88.2) (47.6) (249.5)

Total equity – (112.7) – (88.2) (47.6) (248.5)

101
Debenhams

Annual report and accounts 2006

34 Reconciliation of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS continued
Reconciliation of equity at 3 September 2005

UK GAAP Effects of Effects of IFRS
3 September presentation measurement 3 September

2005 IFRS 3 items items Other 2005
£m £m £m £m £m £m

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 2,504.5 (1,692.6) (a,b) 18.0 (d) – – 829.9
Property, plant and equipment 668.0 – (18.0) (d) – – 650.0
Financial assets
– available-for-sale investments 7.2 – – – – 7.2
Deferred tax asset – – 11.9 (e,f ) 47.0 (k,l,m) – 58.9

3,179.7 (1,692.6) 11.9 47.0 – 1,546.0

Current assets
Inventories 197.2 – – – – 197.2
Trade and other receivables 56.4 (1.9) (b) – – – 54.5
Current tax asset – – – – – –
Cash and cash equivalents 63.3 – – – 12.8 (o) 76.1

316.9 (1.9) – – 12.8 327.8

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
– bank overdraft and borrowings (24.9) (50.1) (b) – – – (75.0)
Trade and other payables (400.7) – – 12.1 (k,m) – (388.6)
Current tax liabilities (0.6) – – – – (0.6)
Provisions – – (6.8) (g) – – (6.8)

(426.2) (50.1) (6.8) 12.1 – (471.0)

Net current liabilities (109.3) (52.0) (6.8) 12.1 12.8 (143.2)

Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
– bank overdraft and borrowings (1,911.5) 72.4 (b) – – – (1,839.1)
Deferred tax liabilities (12.6) (58.8) (b,c) (2.4) (e) – – (73.8)
Other non-current liabilities – – – (158.8) (k,l) – (158.8)
Provisions (18.8) 9.6 (b) 6.8 (g) – – (2.4)
Retirement benefit obligation 0.1 – (9.5) (f ) – – (9.4)

(1,942.8) 23.2 (5.1) (158.8) – (2,083.5)

Net assets/(liabilities) 1,127.6 (1,721.4) – (99.7) 12.8 (680.7)

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital – – – – – –
Merger reserve 1,200.9 – – – – 1,200.9
Reverse acquisition reserve – (1,199.9) (b) – – – (1,199.9)
Retained earnings (73.3) (521.5) – (99.7) 12.8 (681.7)

Total equity 1,127.6 (1,721.4) – (99.7) 12.8 (680.7)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 2 SEPTEMBER 2006

102
Debenhams

Annual report and accounts 2006

34 Reconciliation of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS continued
Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 3 September 2005

UK GAAP Effects of Effects of IFRS
3 September presentation measurement 3 September

2005 IFRS 3 items items Other 2005
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue 399.8 1,208.9 (b) – – – 1,608.7
Cost of sales (329.1) (938.0) (b) 2.3 (f ) (25.3) (k,l,m) (5.9) (n) (1,296.0)

Analysed as:
Cost of sales before exceptional items(326.5)(938.0) 2.3 (25.3) (5.9) (1,293.4)
Exceptional cost of sales (2.6) – – – – (2.6)

Gross profit 70.7 270.9 2.3 (25.3) (5.9) 312.7
Distribution costs (12.2) (31.3) (b) – – – (43.5)
Administrative expenses (39.9) (4.0) (a,b) 0.5 (f ) (0.9) (m) (1.3) (n) (45.6)

Analysed as:
Administrative expenses
before exceptional costs (38.7) (3.4) 0.5 (0.9) (1.3) (43.8)
Exceptional administrative expenses (1.2) (0.6) – – – (1.8)

Operating profit before deemed
disposal of subsidiary 18.6 235.6 2.8 (26.2) (7.2) 223.6
Profit on deemed disposal of subsidiary – 117.7 (b) – – – 117.7

Operating profit 18.6 353.3 2.8 (26.2) (7.2) 341.3

Analysed as:
Operating profit before
exceptional items 22.4 236.2 2.8 (26.2) (7.2) 228.0
Exceptional operating profit (3.8) 117.1 – – – 113.3

Other finance income 1.8 – (2.8) (f ) – 1.0 (n) –
Interest receivable and similar income – 5.8 (b) 1.6 (h) – – 7.4
Interest payable and similar charges (138.1) (121.4) (b) (1.6) (h) – – (261.1)

Analysed as:
Interest payable and similar
charges before exceptional items (45.2) (121.4) (1.6) – – (168.2)
Exceptional interest payable
and similar charges (92.9) – – – – (92.9)

(Loss)/profit before taxation (117.7) 237.7 – (26.2) (6.2) 87.6
Taxation 25.9 (12.2) (b,c) – 22.4 (j,k,l,m) – 36.1

Analysed as:
Taxation before exceptional items (3.1) (30.0) – 4.2 – (28.9)
Taxation credit on exceptional items 29.0 17.8 – 18.2 – 65.0

(Loss)/profit for the financial year
attributable to equity shareholders (91.8) 225.5 – (3.8) (6.2) 123.7

103
Debenhams

Annual report and accounts 2006

34 Reconciliation of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS continued
Reconciliation of cash flows for the year ended 3 September 2005

UK GAAP Business 3 September
3 September combi- Presen- 2005

2005 nations tation Other 53 weeks
£m £m £m £m £m

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations 94.6 287.3 (b) – – 381.9
Interest received 1.6 6.5 (b) – – 8.1
Interest paid (194.8) (103.8) (b) (38.4) (i) – (337.0)
Tax paid (0.1) (10.3) (b) – – (10.4)
Finance costs (38.4) – 38.4 (i) – –

Net cash generated from
operating activities (137.1) 179.7 – – 42.6

Cash flows from investing activities
Net cash received on deemed
disposal of subsidiary – 121.8 (b) – – 121.8
Net cash at bank acquired with subsidiary 168.5 (168.5) (b) – – –
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (32.0) (82.2) (b) – – (114.2)
Purchase of stores – (34.0) (b) – – (34.0)
Proceeds from sale of freehold properties – 22.0 (b) – – 22.0
Proceeds from sale of property,
plant and equipment 3.6 22.5 (b) – – 26.1
Purchase of investments – (4.2) (b) – – (4.2)

Net cash (used)/generated from
investing activities 140.1 (122.6) – – 17.5

Cash flows from financing activities
Drawdown of senior term loan 1,827.6 – – – 1,827.6
Mortgage facility repayment – (5.7) (b) – – (5.7)
Repayment of senior loan facilities (533.2) (87.8) (b) – – (621.0)
Appropriation – settlement of  “A” loan notes (516.7) (0.1) (b) – – (516.8)
Restricted cash held in DRET – – – 12.8 (o) 12.8
Repayment of deep discounted bonds (402.8) (111.5) (b) – – (514.3)
Repayment of high-yield bonds (326.7) – – – (326.7)

Net cash used in financing activities 48.2 (205.1) – 12.8 (144.1)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents 51.2 (148.0) – 12.8 (84.0)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of financial year – 148.0 (b) – – 148.0

Cash and cash equivalents at
end of financial year 51.2 – – 12.8 64.0

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 2 SEPTEMBER 2006

104
Debenhams

Annual report and accounts 2006

34 Reconciliation of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS continued
Reconciliation of profit for the financial year

Group
2005

Note £m

Loss for the financial year reported under UK GAAP (91.8)
Reverse acquisition accounting (b) 160.4
Goodwill amortisation (a) 63.2
Deferred tax adjustments (c, j) 20.1
Lease classification and incentives (net of tax) (k) (11.3)
Escalating leases (net of tax) (l) (6.8)
Adoption of FRS 17 (n) (6.2)
Share-based payments (net of tax) (m) (3.9)